FILED

2005 SEP 19 P 4:44

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE 4TH Extraordinary Session, 2005

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 4014

(By Senator Helmicz, et gl)

PASSED September 12, 2005

In Effect _____ Passage

FILED

2005 SEP 19 P 4:44

CTITICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 4014

(BY SENATORS HELMICK, SHARPE, CHAFIN, PREZIOSO, EDGELL, LOVE, BAILEY, BOWMAN, MCCABE, UNGER, MINEAR, BOLEY, FACEMYER, YODER, GUILLS AND SPROUSE)

[Passed September 12, 2005; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public moneys out of the Treasury from the balance of moneys remaining as an unappropriated balance in the State Excess Lottery Revenue Fund, to the Lottery Commission - Excess Lottery Revenue Fund Surplus, fund 7208, fiscal year 2006, organization 0705, by supplementing and amending the appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand six.

WHEREAS, The Governor submitted to the Legislature a statement of the State Excess Lottery Revenue Fund, dated the seventh day of September, two thousand five, setting forth therein the cash balance as of the first day of July, two thousand five; and further included the estimate of revenue for the fiscal year two thousand six, less regular appropriations for the fiscal year two thousand six; and

WHEREAS, It appears from the Governor's statement of the State Excess Lottery Revenue Fund there now remains an unappropriated balance in the State Treasury which is available Enr. S. B. No. 4014] 2

for appropriation during the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand six; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

1 That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending 2 the thirtieth day of June, two thousand six, to fund 7208, 3 fiscal year 2006, organization 0705, be supplemented and amended to read as follows: 4 5 TITLE II-APPROPRIATIONS. 6 Sec. 5. Appropriations from State Excess 7 Lottery Revenue Fund. 8 253-Lottery Commission-9 Excess Lottery Revenue Fund Surplus 10 Fund 7208 FY 2006 Org 0705 1 Unclassified - Total - Transfer \$ 12,900,000 11 402122 Unclassified - Transfer . . 482 34,930,942 The above appropriation for Unclassified - Total -13 Transfer (activity 402) shall be transferred to the General 14 15 Revenue Fund only after all funding required by section eighteen-a, article twenty-two, chapter twenty-nine of the 1617 code has been satisfied as determined by the Director of 18 the Lottery.

From the above appropriation for Unclassified -19 20Transfer, fund 7208 (activity 482), eleven million dollars shall be transferred to the Consolidated Public Retirement 21Board - West Virginia Department of Public Safety Death, 22Disability and Retirement Fund (Fund 2160) and twenty-23three million nine hundred thirty thousand nine hundred 2425forty-two dollars shall be transferred to the Consolidated Public Retirement Board - West Virginia Teachers' Retire-26ment System Employers Accumulation Fund (Fund 2601) 27only after all other funding required, including that in the 28 paragraph above, has been satisfied as determined by the 29Director of the Lottery. 30

The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to add a new item of appropriation in the aforesaid account for the designated spending unit for expenditure during the fiscal year two thousand six.

3



Enr. S. B. No. 4014]

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

4

Chairman Serate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect from passage.

8 GCU 326-C

Clerk of the Senate

. . . . Clerk of the House of Delegates

Emplu President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within 15 2000000 . this the.. Day of September ,2005. Governor

4:2 Time ____